



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 912/2024**

NARENDER KUMAR ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arun Batta, Mr. Abdul
Vahid & Mr. Anurag Sharma,
Adv. (appeared through VC)

versus

VIJAY KUMAR ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Manish Saini, Adv. For D-1
to 3 (appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

29.08.2025

%

1. As per office note, service report of the summons issued to defendant no.1 is awaited.
2. Service report of the summons issued to defendant nos.2, 3, 4 & 5 received back with the report of 'refusal' by self or family members.
3. Service report of the summons issued to defendant no.6 received back with the report 'no such person'.
4. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 to 3 seeks time to file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents.
5. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
6. Subject to filing fresh address of defendant no.6 by the plaintiff, issue fresh summons of the suit to the defendant no.6 through all permissible modes,



returnable on the next day of hearing.

7. Re-notify the matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **19th September, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 29, 2025/nk