



\$~8

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 912/2024

NARENDER KUMAR ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arun Batta, Mr. Abdul
Vahid & Mr. Anurag Sharma,
Advs.

versus

VIJAY KUMAR ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Arvind Sharma & Mr. Anil
Gupta, Advs. for D-1, 2 & 3
9910918266) (appeared through
VC)
D-5 in person (appeared through
VC) & Mr. Vivek Srivastava,
Adv. for D-5
D-4 in person (Mobile
No.9910918266)
D-6 in person (appeared through
VC) (E-mail ID
ritaarorasapra@gmail.com)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
28.04.2026

%

I.A.No.3628/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 148 & 151 CPC r/w Section 5 of the Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

1. As per office note, the reply filed by the plaintiff has been returned under objections.
2. The plaintiff is directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections, and have the reply placed on



record.

3. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 submits that a copy of the reply has not been received.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to supply the same within two days from today. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from the date of receipt of the reply.

CS(OS) 912/2024

6. Vide order dated 10.02.2026, directions were issued for issuance of fresh summons to Defendant No. 4. As per office note, summons could not be issued due to non-filing of process fee.
7. Defendant No. 4 appears through video conferencing today. Fresh summons are issued and accepted by Defendant No. 4. Accordingly, formal issuance is waived.
8. Let a copy of the plaint and complete paper book be supplied to Defendant No. 4 through WhatsApp today itself. The WhatsApp number is recorded in the attendance.
9. Further, vide order dated 10.02.2026 (paras 6 and 7), the plaintiff was directed to supply complete paper book to learned counsel for Defendant No. 5. The same has not been supplied till date.
10. Learned counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to supply the same during the course of the day. Opportunity granted. Let the same be supplied today itself.
11. Clarification is sought regarding service upon Defendant No. 6. Though order dated 19.09.2025



records appearance through video conferencing, the service report does not satisfactorily establish due service.

12. Considering that the parties are siblings, Defendant Nos. 4 and 5 submit that they shall request Defendant No. 6 to appear through video conferencing.

13. Accordingly, pass over at 12:15 PM.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

At 12:20pm.

1. Defendant No. 6 appears through video conferencing. Identity is confirmed.
2. Fresh summons are issued to Defendant No. 6 and are accepted. Accordingly, formal issuance is waived.
3. Let a copy of the plaint and complete paper book be supplied to Defendant No. 6 through email within two days from today. Email address is recorded in the attendance.
4. At this stage, a joint request is made for referring the matter to mediation.
5. Allowed.
6. List the matter before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on 05.05.2026.
7. List before this Court for report of settlement, if any, on **15.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/nk